

No. 16-499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JESNER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMBASSADOR DAVID J. SCHEFFER,
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

AMBASSADOR DAVID J. SCHEFFER
CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 503-2224
d-scheffer@law.northwestern.edu

Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Negotiations for the Rome Treaty of the International Criminal Court Focused on Corporate Criminal Liability and Not Corporate Civil Liability	7
A. The negotiators at Rome could not reach a consensus on <i>criminal</i> liability of juridical persons because, unlike that of <i>civil</i> liability, practice varied around the world	8
B. There is a meaningful difference between civil and criminal liability in the history of the Rome Treaty negotiations and in international law	10
C. The Principle of Complementarity Discouraged Adoption of Corporate Criminal Liability Under the Rome Treaty.....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Codification of Corporate Criminal Liability Has Been Growing since 1998	18
III. Recognition of Corporate Criminal Liability by International Bodies	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8-9, 14
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat’l Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015)	2, 3, 7, 20
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 822 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	2, 4, 27
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	2, 30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Act on Criminal Liability of Corporations and Proceedings against Them (1 January 2012, as amended on 1 December 2016)	22
ANITA RAMASASTRY & ROBERT C. THOMPSON, FAFO, COMMERCE, CRIME AND CONFLICT, LEGAL REMEDIES FOR PRIVATE SECTOR LIABILITY FOR GRAVE BREACHES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW: A SURVEY OF SIXTEEN COUNTRIES 13 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Beth Stephens, <i>Translating Filártiga: A Comparative and International Law Analysis of Domestic Remedies For International Human Rights Violations</i> , 27 YALE J. INT’L L. 1 (2002).	8-9
Caroline Kaeb, <i>The Shifting Sands of Corporate Liability Under International Criminal Law</i> , 49 THE GEO. WASH. INT’L L. REV. 351 (2016) .18, 27, 28	
CLIFFORD CHANCE, CORPORATE CRIMINAL LIABILITY (2016)	<i>passim</i>
David Scheffer & Caroline Kaeb, <i>The Five Levels of CSR Compliance: The Resiliency of Corporate Liability under The Alien Tort Statute and the Case for a Counterattack Strategy in Compliance Theory</i> , 29 BERKELEY J. INT’L L. 334 (2011)	7, 14, 16, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
DAVID SCHEFFER, <i>ALL THE MISSING SOULS: A PERSONAL HISTORY OF THE WAR CRIMES TRIBUNALS</i> (2012)	6
<i>In the Case Against New TV S.A.L. and Karma Mohamed Tahsin al Khayat</i> , STL-14-05/PT/AP, Public Redaction Version of Judgement on Appeal, F0028 (Special Trib. for Leb. March 8, 2016)	28
<i>In the Case Against New TV S.A.L. and Karma Mohamed Tahsin al Khayat</i> , STL-14-05/PT/AP/ARI26.1, Decision on Interlocutory Appeal Concerning Personal Jurisdiction in Contempt Proceedings (Special Trib. for Leb. Oct. 2, 2014)	27
Int'l Law Comm'n, Crimes Against Humanity: Texts and titles of the draft preamble, the draft articles and the draft annex provisionally adopted by the Drafting Committee on first reading, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/L.892, art. 6(7) (May 26, 2017)	28
Int'l Law Comm'n, Report of the International Law Commission, Sixty-eighth session, U.N. Doc. A/71/10 at 262-265 (2016)	28, 29
INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION OF JURISTS, REPORT OF THE EXPERT LEGAL PANEL ON CORPORATE COMPLICITY IN INTERNATIONAL CRIMES (2008)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Joanna Kyriakakis, <i>Corporate Criminal Liability and the Comparative Law Challenge</i> , 2009 NETH. INT'L L. REV. 333	18, 19, 20, 29
José E. Alvarez, <i>Alternatives to International Criminal Justice</i> , in THE OXFORD COMPANION TO INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE 25 (Antonio Cassese ed., 2009)	15
MEGAN DONALDSON & RUPERT WATTERS, ALLENS ARTHUR ROBINSON, 'CORPORATE CULTURE' AS A BASIS FOR THE CRIMINAL LIABILITY OF CORPORATIONS (2008)	<i>passim</i>
Per Saland, <i>International Criminal Law Principles</i> , in THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: THE MAKING OF THE ROME STATUTE 189 (Roy Lee ed., 1999).....	10
WILLIAM SCHABAS, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT (5 th ed. 2017) ..	14, 17
FOREIGN STATUTES	
39/1889 RIKOSLAKI [CRIMINAL CODE] Ch. 9	23
BÜRGERLICHES GESETZBUCH [BGB][CIVIL CODE], Aug. 18, 1896, § 31	8
B.O.E. 2010, 152.....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CODE CIVIL [C. CIV.] art. 1382-84.....	8
CODE PÉNAL [C. PÉN.], art. 34.....	20
CODE PÉNAL [C.PÉN.] [CRIMINAL CODE] art. 5.....	22
CODE PÉNAL [C. PÉN] [CRIMINAL CODE] art. 121-2	23
CODE PÉNAL [C. PÉN] [CRIMINAL CODE] art. 213-3	23
CODE PÉNAL SUISSE [SWISS CRIMINAL CODE] art. 102.....	26
CÓDIGO PENAL [CRIMINAL CODE] B.O.E. 1995, 281 (as amended with Organic Law 5/2010, of 22 June 2010 (B.O.E. 2010, 152)	26
CODUL PENAL [CRIMINAL CODE] arts. 135-151	25
Companies Act 2014 (Act No. 38/2014)	23
Corporate Manslaughter and Corporate Homicide Act, 2007	26
Crimes Act 1961, s 2, Interpretation Act 1999 s 29	25
Crimes Against Humanity and War Crimes Act S.C. 2000	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Crimes Decree No. 44/2009 [CRIMINAL CODE] § 5123
<i>Criminal Code Act, 1995</i> (Cth) pt 2.521
Criminal Code cap. 9, art. 121D24
Criminal Code cap. 9, art. 248E24
CRIMINAL CODE OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA art. 10. .	.22
CRIMINAL CODE OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA art. 13(3)22
CRIMINAL CODE OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA art. 143.22
CRIMINAL CODE OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA art. 144(3)22
CRIMINAL CODE OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA art. 171.22
Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977 s 33225
Decreto Legislativo n. 231 2001 [LAW 231]23
GENERAL PENAL CODE ACT No. 19 art. 1923
International Criminal Court Act, 2001.26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Interpretation Act, 1978.....	26
KARISTUSSEADUSTIK [CRIMINAL CODE] § 92	23
KARISTUSSEADUSTIK [CRIMINAL CODE] § 93	23
KRIMINÄLLIKUMS [CRIMINAL CODE] § 70.1	24
KRIMINÄLLIKUMS [CRIMINAL CODE] § 71	24
LOI DU 3 MARS 2010 - INTRODUISANT LA RESPONSABILITÉ PÉNALE DES PERSONNES MORALES DANS LE CODE PÉNAL ET DANS LE CODE D'INSTRUCTION CRIMINELLE ET MODIFIANT LE CODE PÉNAL, LE CODE D'INSTRUCTION CRIMINELLE ET CERTAINES AUTRES DISPOSITIONS LÉGISLATIVES, MÉMORIAL A – N°36, 11 March 2011 [LAW OF 3 MARCH 2010 – INTRODUCING THE CRIMINAL LIABILITY OF LEGAL PERSONS IN THE PENAL CODE AND IN THE CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE AND AMENDING THE PENAL CODE, THE CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE and certain other legislative provisions]	24
MINPÖ [MINPÖ][CIV. C.] art. 709, 710, 715	8
Repressing the Crime of Genocide, Crimes against Humanity, and War Crimes, No. 33 (2003).....	26
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, <i>adopted</i> July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STRAFFELOVEN [CRIMINAL CODE] Ch. 3a.	25
STRAFFELOVEN [Strfl] [CRIMINAL CODE] Ch. 5, ss 27(1), 309, Act 474 of 12 June 1996.	23
The International Crimes Act No. 16 (2008), THE LAWS OF KENYA, REVISED EDITION § 2(1)	24
USTAWA O ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI PODMIOTÓW ZBIOROWYCH ZA CZYNY ZABRONIONE POD GROŻBĄ KARY [ACT ON THE LIABILITY OF COLLECTIVE ENTITIES FOR ACTS PROHIBITED UNDER PENALTY], Dziennik Ustaw 2002 nr. 197, poz. 1661	25
VERBANDSVERANTWORTLICHKEITSGESETZ [VBVG] [LAW ON THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ASSOCIATIONS]	22
WETBOEK VAN STRAFRECHT [SR] s 51, Stb. 1991	24
ZÁKON O TRESTNEJ ZODPOVEDNOSTI PRÁVNICKÝCH OSÔB A O ZMENE A DOPLNENÍ NIEKTORÝCH ZÁKONOV [ACT No. 91/2016 COLL. ON CRIMINAL LIABILITY OF LEGAL PERSONS].	25
